कार्यालय सम्भागीय मुख्य वन संरक्षक, बीकानेर दिनांक :- 0 4/03/2/

कमांकः—एफ12(273)सर्वे / संमुवसं / 2020—21 / 1995 निमितः-

> अति. प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक, प्रोटेक्शन एवं नोडल अधिकारी एफसीए, अरण्य भवन, राजस्थान, जयपुर।

विषय:- Diversion of 0.0488 Ha. Forest Land For Construction of Approach Road for Proposed Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Retail Outlet on Birdhwal-Gopalsar Road VR Between Km stone 27-28 (Chainage 27/165 to 27/200) LHS in murabba no. 159/43, kila no. 13, at village 10 MC, Tehsil-Suratgarh, Dist. Sriganganagar (proposal No. FP/RJ/ROAD/42790/2019)

प्रसंगः—कार्यालय उप वन संरक्षक, श्रीगंगानगर का पत्र क्रमांक 1025 दिनांक 03.03.2021।

महोदय,

उपरोक्त विषयान्तर्गत राजस्थान सरकार के संदर्भित पत्र के कृम में कार्यालय उप वन संरक्षक, श्रीगंगानगर ने अपने का पत्र कमांक 1025 दिनांक 03.03.2021 के जरिये वांछित रिपोर्ट मय संलग्नक इस कार्यालय में प्रस्तुत की है, जो दो प्रतियों में आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु संलग्न प्रेषित है।

संलग्न–उपरोक्तानुसार

(MIDSH-12 PILKER)

9414545505

भवदीय.

(मेहेन्द्र कुमार) उप वन संरक्षक,(प्रशासन) कार्यालय संभागीय मुख्य वन संरक्षक, बीकानेर

4/3/21

C:\Users\hcl\Desktop\Desktop\sarvey\fwd ltr fca.doc 559

राजस्थान 🕮

वन विभाग

कार्यालय उप वन संरक्षक, श्रीगंगानगर 엄마, 기다. Phone & Fax No. 0154-2472339) दिनांक :- 3 3 2

(Email ID dcf.gan.forest@rajasthan.gov.in क्रमांक :- एफ()सर्वे / उवस / 2020-21 / 1025

• सेवामें,

श्रीमान संभागीय मुख्य वन संरक्षक, बीकानेर (राज.)

विषय :- Construction of Approach Road for Proposed Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Retail Outlet on Birdhwal - Gopalsar Road VR Between KM Stone No.27-28 (Chainage: 27/165 to 27/200) LHS in Murabba No. 159/43, Kila No. 13, At Village- 10 MC, Tehsil - Suratgarh, District - Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan.

सरकार

Proposal No. FP/RJ/ROAD/42790/2019

संदर्भ :- राजस्थान सरकार, वन विभाग के पत्रांक प. 1(9)वन / 2021 जयपुर दिनांक 08.02.21

महोदय.

P

0

उपरोक्त विषयार्न्तगत संदर्भित पत्र के क्रम में निवेदन है कि लगाये गये आक्षेपों की पालना कर अनुपालना रिपोर्ट आपके सुलभ संदर्भ एवं अग्रीम कार्यवाही हेतु प्रस्तुत किया जा रहा है।

SI.No.	EDS raised by Forest Department	Reply
1.	NOC From NHAI/PWD/Urban or Local Body.	NOC From PWD and Local Body is enclosed.
2	Certificate by the User Agency to the effect that no High Tension Line in Passing above the proposed site duly countersigned by the DFO	User Agency Submit Undertaking that no High Tension Line in Passing above the proposed site and Certificate is countersigned by the DFO. Certificate is encloced.
3	A certificate by the User Agency to the effect that No LP Gas Godown is located near the proposed site, duly countersigned by the DFO	User Agency Submit Undertaking that No LP Gas Godown is located near the proposed site and Certificate is countersigned by the DFO. Certificate is encloced.
4	NOC of the State Pollution Control Board for establishment of the Project, wherever required.	NOC of the State Pollution Control Board is enclosed.

संलग्न :- उक्तानुसार।

भवदीय (आशुतोष ओझा) IFS उप वन संरक्षक श्रीगंगानगर (राज0)

COMPLIANCE REPORT 8



G

इंडियन ऑयल कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड

विपणन प्रभाग : जोधपुर मण्डल कार्यालय सेक्टर 12, चौपासनी हाऊसिंग बोर्ड, जोधपुर — 342 008

Indian Oil Corporation Limited Marketing Division : Jodhpup Aie 32270 2/12021 Sector - 12, Chopasni Housing Board, Jodhpur - 342 008

Deputy Conservator of Forest

Sri Ganganagar

Subject: Compliance Report of Received EDS letter regarding Forest diversion Proposal No. FP/RJ/ROAD/42790/2019 (0.0488 ha.)

Reference : Secretary Forests, Department of Forests Govt. of Rajasthan letter no. P. 1(9) Forest/2021 on dated 08th February. 2021.

Dear Sir,

With reference to above mentioned Subject, we have received the EDS Letter Regarding "Diversion of 0.0488 ha. forest land in favour of Indian Oil Corporation Limited for Construction of Approach Road for Proposed Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Retail Outlet on Birdhwal – Gopalsar Road VR Between KM Stone No. 27-28 (Chainage: 27/165 to 27/200) LHS in Murabba No. 159/43, Kila No. 13, at Village – 10 MC, Tehsil - Suratgarh, District – Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan" Forest Diversion Proposal No. FP/RJ/ROAD/42790/2019.

We have incorporated all the comments and uploaded the required document on MoEF Web portal for you reference and further Processing.

Sr No.	EDS raised by Forest Department	Reply by User Agency
1.	NoC from NHAI/PWD/Urban or Local body.	PWD and Local body NoC is Enclosed.
2.	Certificate by the User Agency to the effect that no high tension line is passing above the proposed site duly countersigned by the DFO.	We herby undertake that no high tension line is passing above the proposed site. Certificate enclosed.
3.	A certificate by the user agency to the effect that no LP Gas Godown is located near the proposed site. duly countersigned by the DFO.	We herby undertake that no LP Gas Godown is located near the proposed site. Certificate enclosed.
4.	NoC of the State Pollution Control Board for establishment of the project. Wherever required.	We herby received the NoC from State Pollution Control Board and Uploaded in Part-I as add. Documents. Hard copy is enclosed.

Point wise Compliance Report is as following:

Place: Jodhpur Date: 22.02.2021 Signature of User Agenta State The Sector Agenta State Office Seal and other Control Judnpur Division al Office State State Signature of User State Sector Alter Alter Alter Scottered International Office State Alter Alter Alter Alter Scottered International Office **Full Title of the Project** : "Construction of Approach Road for Proposed Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Retail Outlet on Birdhwal – Gopalsar Road VR Between KM Stone No. 27-28 (Chainage: 27/165 to 27/200) LHS in Murabba No. 159/43, Kila No. 13, at Village – 10 MC, Tehsil - Suratgarh, District – Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan".

 Proposal No.
 : FP/RJ/ROAD/42790/2019

 Date of Proposal
 : 28/11/2019

 Forest Area
 : 0.0488 Ha.

UNDERTAKING FOR HIGH TENSION LINE

" Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Jodhpur" the user agency, hereby undertakes that, <u>No</u> High Tension Electric Line is Passes through the forest land proposed for diversion in lieu "Construction of Approach Road for Proposed Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Retail Outlet on Birdhwal – Gopalsar Road VR Between KM Stone No. 27-28 (Chainage: 27/165 to 27/200) LHS in Murabba No. 159/43, Kila No. 13, at Village – 10 MC, Tehsil - Suratgarh, District – Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan".

Place: Jodhpur Date: 22.02.2021

æ

ाय कुमार अग्रवाल inay Kumar Agarwal Signature of User Agency sales Judhpur Divisional Office इंडियन ऑयल कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड Office Seal जोधपुर / Jodhpur - 342 008 (राज. / Raj.)

Counter signed by:-

Deputy Conservator of Forest Sri Ganganagar Forest Division Officient Galance (11-5.) **Full Title of the Project** : "Construction of Approach Road for Proposed Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Retail Outlet on Birdhwal – Gopalsar Road VR Between KM Stone No. 27-28 (Chainage: 27/165 to 27/200) LHS in Murabba No. 159/43, Kila No. 13, at Village – 10 MC, Tehsil - Suratgarh, District – Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan".

 Proposal No.
 : FP/RJ/ROAD/42790/2019

 Date of Proposal
 : 28/11/2019

 Forest Area
 : 0.0488 Ha.

UNDERTAKING FOR LP GAS GODOWN

<u>**" Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Jodhpur</u></u> the user agency, hereby undertakes that, <u>No</u> <u>LP Gas Godown is located near the Proposed Site** in lieu "Construction of Approach Road for Proposed Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Retail Outlet on Birdhwal – Gopalsar Road VR Between KM Stone No. 27-28 (Chainage: 27/165 to 27/200) LHS in Murabba No. 159/43, Kila No. 13, At Village – 10 MC, Tehsil - Suratgarh, District – Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan".</u></u>

Place: Jodhpur Date: 22.02.2021

Su.

य कमार अग्रवाल Signature of User Agency Office Seal Judhpur Divisional Offic इंडियन ऑयल कोर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. जोधपुर / Jodhpur - 342 008 (राज. / Raj.)

Y

Counter signed by:-Deputy Conservator of Forest Sri Ganganagar Forest Division Office Seal

2030/NOC/30/E2

Office of The District Collector Sriganganagar

NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE FOR INSTALLATION OF RETAIL OUTLET (PETROL PUMP) ON BRO ROAD BIRDHWAL-PUGAL-BAJJU (KM 27.165 TO KM 27.200) AT PATHAR NO 159/43, MURBA NO 44, KILLA NO. 13/0.240, VILLAGE 10 MC, TEHSIL: SURATGARH, DIST- SRIGANGANAGAR IN THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN BY M/S INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED.

C/O 56 APO

4 Jun 201

Reference your letter No.F-17(1)() न्याय /2015/11035-40 dated 24 D c 2018 and letter 1. No:F-12(3)() राजस्य /2018/134 dated 11 Jan 2019.

On the basis of HQ Dte GBR letter No. 2180/PC/DGBR/60/TP(Fig) cated 29 Aug 2014 and MORT&H letter No. RW/NH-33023/19/99-DO-III dated 24 July 2013 Provisional NOC for installation of Retail Outlet (Petrol Pump) on BRO Road Birdhwa -Pugal-Bajin alia 27.155 to km 27.200) at Pathar No 159/43, Murba No 44, Killa No. 13/0.2-0, Vilage 10 Tehsil: Suratgarh, Dist- Sriganganagar in the State of Rajasthan by M/S Indian Indian corporation Ltd is issued. The Final approval will be given after completi in o work as ber approved drawings within 6 months.

This NOC as accorded will be null & void if:-3.

Any breach of the condition/Requirement as per MORT&H latter No. RW/NH-33023/19/99/DO III dated 24 July 2013 will happen during construct on activity of. Retail outlet (Petro' pump).

The Oil company/Owner fails to construct the fuel station (Petrol Pump) along with its access as per approved drawing attached at their own cost with in 6 month of the issue of Provisional NOC.

The final approval will be issued after the construction of the fuel station (Petrol Pump) as prr approved drawings and satisfaction of the BRO authorities.

The Traffic will not be affected during construction of fuel sta ion (Petrol Pump). Inspections for determining the deviations from prescribed Norms shall be done. (d). any time, even after signing of the license deed, by BRO authorit. In case of defaults/deviation found during inspections by BRO authority, ea h deficiency she be immediately restified, in no case it should be exceeded 30 days from the date inspection. The Failure to rectify the identified deficiencies within the prescribed time would lead to de-energizing the fuel station (Petrol Pump) by Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. The re-energizing would be done only on complete rectification and on the authorization by BRO authorities.

In future for BRO work activities like widening of road, all rectification/ restoration work will be done by Oil Company/Owner at their/own cost.

(Vipin Prasad) Major Officer Jom nanding

antif

Copy to HO 49 BRTF PIN-9300

For info w.r.t. Office of The District Collector let er No F-18(1 न्याय /2015/11035-40 dated 24 Ded 2018 please

PERIODER CHURCH पंचायत समिति सूरतगढ़ - 335804, जिला श्री गंगानगर (राज.) वेसगाज धत्तरवाल (सरपंच) লা অভাৱন নাণালালা লব ' লালগাইমা বহু, ন্যুংলগার (যাত্র) M) 97723-15000, 79768-02554 010: दिनाकवेऽ-12-2019 12 सेवामें, श्रीमान् जिला स्लैक्टर महोरप श्री गंगानगर। विषय- पैट्रोल पम्प की NOC के सम्बद्ध में। प्रसंग --- अगफा एज क्रमांड += 17(1)() -गाय/2015/11035-40 महोदय अमिलन की आपके प्वानसार पत्यर न. 159/43 के किलान. 13, झूरवठ5 साइम 35 X 35 Sq. , - च र 10 MC तहसील स्रग्र गगानगर जो कि ग्राम पंचापत गोपालसर के अन्तर्गत आताहे में पेट्रील पम्प (क्सिम मैवा केन्द्र) लगाया खाता है तो काश्तर्पारी ओर अन्म उपमानन्ताओं को खहुत ही जायदमंद होगा (स्तिल् उस्ते स्थान पूर चेंद्रीला पम्प (KSK) लगाया धाना अवि ग्राम पंचायत गोपालसर उम्न चेंद्रील पम्प (KSK) लगाने अनुशंधा करती है 57/11/ जायत, गापालघर रचामत समिति, सरतगढ sto on



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

33, Phase-II, Bichwal Industrial Area, Bikaner

Phone: 0151-2250006 Registered



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF APPLICATION FOR CONSENT UNDER THE WATER (PREVENTION CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT, 1974 AND THE AIR CONTROL (PREVENTION 8 OF POLLUTION) ACT, 1981 FOR SMALL SCALE / TINY INDUSTRIES UNDER GREEN CATEGORY UPTO AN INVESTMENT OF RS. 5.00 CRORES.

File No : F(Tech)/Shri Ganganagar(Suratgarh)/151(1)/2020-2021/1568-1569

Order No: 2020-2021/Bikaner/9184

Date : 2/03/2021

Regional Officer[Bikaner]

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, 33, Phase-II, Bichwal Industrial Area, Bikaner

To,

From :

M/s BALAJI KISAN SEWA KENDRA TEN M C (UnitID:110442) CHAK 10 MG KHASRA NO 159/43 KILA NO 13 SURATGARH SRI GANGANAGAR , SURATGARH Tehsil:Suratgarh Distriet:Shri Ganganagar

I / We hereby acknowledge the receipt, in this office, on 19/02/2021 of your application dated 19/02/2021 for Consent to Establish for (project / process / activity name) INDIAN OIL under section of 21 of the Air(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1981 having capital cost of the project Rs. 23.00 Lacs duly filled in and accompanied by prescribed fee Rs. 2,000:00 and requisite documents.

This acknowledgement of the consent application shall be treated as Consent to Establish, of the State Board, under section of 21 of the Air(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1981 ,to Gensent to Establish your industry at CHAK 10 MC KHASRA NO 159/43 KILA NO 13 SURATGARH SRI GANGANAGAR SURATGARH Tehsil:Suratgarh District:Shri Ganganagar and there would be no need for the industry to obtain periodical renewal of consent, till such time the unit modifies / changes its processes provided that

1. The acknowledgement shall be subject to the provisions of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and the Environment (Pretection) Act, 1986.

2. This acknowledgement will not be used as an evidence for ascertaining the land title and its use.

3.The acknowledgement is from the point of view of control of pollution, and does not absolve the unit from making compliance of the other statutory obligations, prescribed under any other law or instrument, for the time being in force and the directions passed by the Hon'ble Courts.

4. The State Board shall have the right to conduct random checks or call information from the unit and make a formal consent order prescribing conditions etc., as required.

5.The Industry falls under Green Category - Automobile fuel cutlet (only dispensing) having adequate arrangements for vapor collection during dispensing as per Head Office Order No. F.14(23) Policy/RPCB/Plg:/153=189 dated 02/06/2020.

Page 1 of 3

Signature valid

Digitally signed by Frana Lal Raigar Date: 2021.03 02 19 15:15 IST Reason: SelfAlloyed Location:



Specific Condition :

-

1 A. That this Acknowledgement is being issued for Sale of Petroleum Oll and Petroleum Ghemical Products – 1210 Liters/Day.

B. That the industry shall not discharge treated trade or domestic effluent or establish water treatment facility without obtaining prior Consent to Establish and/or consent to operate from the State Board under the provisions of water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974.

C. The applicant/Industry/Process/Project shall have to comply with the provisions of water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and the standards prescribed there under along with the general guidelines and/or direction issued by the Central Pollution Control Board or the Rajasthan State Pollution Centrol Board time to time.

D. That ground water shall not be abstracted without prior approval of Central Ground Water Authority.

E. That this acknowledgement is being issued on the basis of documents/ information uploaded by the applicant/ industry/ process/ Project. The liability of veracity and correctness of the uploaded documents/ information shall solely be of the applicant only.

F. In case, any direction for closure has been issued by the state board for the same premises and has not been withdrawn, then this acknowledgement shall not be considered as Consent, in any case and shall be treated null and void.

G. Any wrong or partial information/ concealment of facts or deviation from material facts shall make this acknowledgement null and void.

H. That this acknowledgement of consent application shall cease to be valid in case of any change in product/ process/operation/raw material/capacity/area or in information/document submitted/uploaded at the time of seeking consent.

I. That submission of any incorrect/partial information/false documents or concealment or misrepresentation of material facts shall make the applicant/industry/process/ project liable for legal action, jointly as well as severally, under the provisions of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, information technology Act, 2000, Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, which may include imprisonment and/or penalty as per the provisions of statutes.

J. This acknowledgment of consent application will not be used as an evidence for ascertaining the land title and its use.

K. That this acknowledgment of consent application is valid subject to fulfillment of all the other statutory requirements in other Laws / Acts / Rules as applicable.

L. That the industry shall not dispose of waste materials outside the premises to avoid any possible nuisance to nearby inhabitants. Such waste material shall be collected at one place and shall be disposed off in safe manner.

M. That the industry shall ensure that noise from the unit does not exceed the prescribed noise standards for industrial area i.e. 75 dB (A) Leg during day time and 65 dB (A) Leg during night time to meet the prescribed ambient noise standards. Day time is reckoned between 6 AM to 10 PM and night time is reckoned between 10 PM to 6 AM.

N. That industry shall furnish quarterly compliance report of consent conditions to the Regional Office, Blkaner.

O. That the unit shall obtain authorization under HWMR, 2016 (as applicable) within one month of date of issue of this acknowledgement.

2 A. That the Fuel Outlet (Petrol Pump) shall comply with the guidelines issued by CPCB vide their letter Office Memorandum no. B-13011/1/2019-20/AQM/10802-10847 dated 07.01.2020.

B. That the Fuel Outlet (Petrol Pump) shall not add any machinery other than following without prior consent form the Board:

MPD Machine: 02 Nes. Air Compressor: 01 Nes. Water Ceoler: 01 Nes. Automation: 01 Nes. Silent DG Set: 01 Nes.

Page 2 of 3

Signature valid

Digitally signed by Proma Lal Raigar Date: 2021.03.02 / 15:15 IST Reason: SellArboard Location:



This acknowledgement is in accordance with the directions issued by the Central Pollution Control Beard vide letter no. B - 29014/1/90/PCI - I/17793 dated 21-10-1992.

Copy To :

9

Regional Officer(Bikaner)

1 Mäster File.

Regional Officer[Bikaner]

RAVI ANAND Asst.Mgr.(Retail Sales) Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Sri Ganganagar Sales Area Sri Ganganagar

Page 3 of 3

Signature valid Digitally signed by Proma Lal Raigar Date: 2021,0002,16,15:15 IST Reason: Self the sted Location:

